

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**FIRST APPEAL NO.446 OF 2017
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.1953 OF 2023
IN
FIRST APPEAL NO.446 OF 2017
WITH
FIRST APPEAL NO.1045 OF 2017
WITH
FIRST APPEAL NO.450 OF 2017
WITH
FIRST APPEAL NO.445 OF 2017
WITH
FIRST APPEAL NO.820 OF 2017
WITH
FIRST APPEAL NO.821 OF 2017
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.1951 OF 2023
IN
FIRST APPEAL NO.821 OF 2017**

The New India Assurance Company Limited	... Appellant
Vs.	
Smt. Rupali Amol Kalambe and ors.	... Respondents

Ms.Poonam Mital, Advocate for the Respondent No.5 in FA No.446 of 2017 and for the Appellant in FA No.1045 of 2017, FA No.820 of 2017 and FA No.831 of 2017.

Mr.Yogesh Pande, Advocate for the Respondent No.3 in FA No.446 of 2017 and for the Respondents No.1 to 5 in FA No.1045 of 2017 and for the Respondent No.2 in FA No.450 of 2017 and for the Respondents No.1 to 5 in FA No.445 of 2017.

**CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.
DATE : 07 AUGUST, 2023.**

P.C. :

1. This is a group of six First Appeals.
2. These appeals challenge orders of Tribunal arising out of the same accident. Both the learned counsel Ms.Mital and Mr.Pande who appears for the Respondents would submit that the record and proceedings and paper-book have been received in First Appeal No.446 of 2017 and it may be used while deciding all the other appeals as it is the same accident. They submit that therefore, the Registry be directed to accordingly amend the remarks column. Registry to take note of the same.
3. Mr.Pande also seeks some time to file vakalatnama on behalf of the proposed legal heirs of deceased Respondents No.3 and 4.
4. Let the vakalatnama be filed by the next date.
5. List all these appeals on 29th September, 2023 for final disposal.

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)