

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

FIRST APPEAL NO. 446 OF 2017

The New India Assurance Co. Ltd. Appellant

Versus

Rupali Amol Kalambe and Ors. Respondents

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1953 OF 2023
IN
FIRST APPEAL NO. 446 OF 2017

Rupali Amol Kalambe and Ors. Applicant

Versus

The New India Assurance Co. Ltd. Respondents

WITH
FIRST APPEAL NO. 1045 OF 2017

Reliance General Insurance Co. Ltd. Appellant

Versus

Sheetal Balasaheb Tribhuvan and Ors. Respondents

WITH
FIRST APPEAL NO. 450 OF 2017

The New India Assurance Co. Ltd. Appellant

Versus

Deepali Atul Kalambe and Ors. Respondents

**WITH
FIRST APPEAL NO. 445 OF 2017**

The New India Assurance Co. Ltd. Appellant

Versus

Sheetal Balasaheb Tribhuvan and Ors. Respondents

**WITH
FIRST APPEAL NO. 820 OF 2017**

Reliance General Insurance Co. Ltd. Appellant

Versus

Deepali Atul Kalambe and Ors. Respondents

**WITH
FIRST APPEAL NO. 821 OF 2017
WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION (ST) NO. 30898 OF 2016
IN
FIRST APPEAL NO. 821 OF 2017**

Reliance General Insurance Co. Ltd. Appellant/
Applicant

Versus

Rupali Amol Kalambe and Ors. Respondents

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1951 OF 2023
IN
FIRST APPEAL NO. 821 OF 2017**

Rupali Amol Kalambe and Ors. Applicant

Versus

Reliance General Insurance Co. Ltd. Respondents

FA/446/2017

Mr. Avchat, Advocate for Respondent Nos.1 & 2.
Mr. Yogesh Pande, Advocate for Respondent No.3B.
Ms. Poonam Mittal, Advocate for Respondent No.6.

FA/821/2017

Ms. Poonam Mital, Advocate for the Appellant.
Mr. Avchat, Advocate for Respondent Nos.1 & 2.
Mr. Yogesh Pande, Advocate for Respondent No.4B.

FA/450/2017

Mr. Avchat, Advocate for Respondent Nos.1 & 2.
Mr. Yogesh Pande, Advocate for Respondent No.2B.
Ms. Poonam Mital, Advocate for Respondent No.5.

FA/820/2017

Ms. Poonam Mital, Advocate for the Appellant.
Mr. Avchat, Advocate for Respondent No.1.
Mr. Yogesh Pande, Advocate for Respondent No.3B.

FA/1045/2017

Ms. Poonam Mital, Advocate for the Appellant.
Mr. Yogesh Pande, Advocate for Respondent Nos.1 to 5.

FA/445/2017

Mr. Yogesh Pande, Advocate for Respondent Nos.1 to 5.
Ms. Poonam Mital, Advocate for Respondent No.8

CORAM : SHIVKUMAR DIGE, J.

DATE : 11th AUGUST, 2025.

P.C. :

1. Heard all learned counsel for the respective parties
2. Learned counsel for the Appellant submits that in

FA/821/2017 Respondent No.4A i.e. Chabutai Kalambe and FA/450/2017 in Respondent No.2A is died during the pendency of this Appeal. Her legal heir son is already on record. Hence, permission be given to delete the name of the Respondent Nos.4A in FA/821/2017 and Respondent No.2A in FA/450/2017 i.e. Chabutai Kalambe from title clause.

3. Considering the submissions of learned counsel for the Appellant the name of the Respondent – Chabutai Kalambe is permitted to delete the name from title clause.

4. Amendment to be carried out forthwith.

5. Mr. Yogesh Pande, appearing learned counsel for Respondent tendered death certificate of Chabutai Kalambe, it is taken on record.

6. List the matter on 18th August, 2025.

(SHIVKUMAR DIGE, J.)